#### CITY OF LeROY

## COUNTY OF McLEAN

## STATE OF ILLINOIS

# ORDINANCE NO. 365

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TITLE OF THE CITY OFFICE AND OFFICER KNOWN AS "CITY MARSHALL"

**19**90 ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEROY THIS 4th DAY OF June

PRESENTED:	June 4 , 19 90							
PASSED:	June 4, 19 90							
APPROVED:	June 4 , 19 90							
RECORDED:	June 4 , 19 90							
PUBLISHED: In Pamphlet Form	June 4 , 19 90							
Voting "Aye" <u>6</u> Voting "Nay" 0								

The undersigned being the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy does hereby certify that this document constitutes the publication in pamphlet form, in connection with and pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, of the above-captioned ordinance and that such ordinance was presented, passed, approved, recorded and published as above stated.

City Clerk of the City of DeRoy,

McLean County, Illinois

Dated: <u>June 4</u>, 19<sup>90</sup>.

(SEAL)

:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TITLE OF THE CITY OFFICE AND OFFICER KNOWN AS "CITY MARSHALL"

ORDINANCE NO. 365

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy have determined that the duties of the CITY MARSHALL encompass duties normally carried out by a chief of a police department, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy have determined that it is appropriate and necessary to be able to refer to the CITY MARSHALL of the City of LeRoy as the Chief of the Police Department of the City of LeRoy from time to time,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, in lawful meeting assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 3, City Administration, Section 3.04 CITY MARSHALL, of the Municipal Code of LeRoy, Illinois(1975). is hereby amended by addition of new sub-sections (a).1 and (a).2 in words as follows:

- (a). 1 The office of CITY MARSHALL, created by this Section 3.04, and the officer from time to time appointed and acting as CITY MARSHALL, may also be referred to as or addressed as Chief of the Police Department of the City of LeRoy, and as Chief of Police for the City of LeRoy. The use of the titles "City Marshall," "Chief of the Police Department," and "Chief of Police" shall be interchangeable and shall all be construed as referring to or indicating the CITY MARSHALL.
- (a). 2 The force of special policemen, provided for hereinafter, shall collectively, along with the CITY MARSHALL, be referred to from time to time as the Police Department of the City of LeRoy, or as the LeRoy City Police, which collective reference and title is utilized for administrative purposes.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect ten days after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.

PASSED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1990, and deposited and filed in the office of the City Clerk of said City that date.

Aldermen elected 6

Aldermen present 6

AYES <u>William Swindle, Jerry Davis, David Spratt</u>, Steve Dean, Gary Builta Randy Zimmerman

NAYES None

nita A Wanita Dagley, City CLerk of LeRoy.

Juanita Dagley, City CLerk of Lekoy, Illinois

Approved by the Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois on this <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>1990</u>.

-2-

Jack W. Moss, Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois

ATTEST:

(seal) Juanita Dagley, City Clerk of LeRoy, Illinois

### CERTIFICATE

I, Juanita Dagley , certify that I am the duly elected and acting municipal clerk of the <u>City</u> of <u>LeRoy</u>, <u>McLean</u> County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>June 4</u>, 19 90, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>365</u>, entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TITLE OF THE CITY OFFICE AND OFFICER KNOWN AS "CITY MARSHALL,"

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u>365</u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted at the municipal building, commencing on <u>June 4</u>, 1990, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

	Dated at	Le Ro	y	_′	Illinois,	this	<u>4th</u>	day
of	June	<u> </u>	90					

(seal)

STATE OF ILLINOIS) )SS COUNTY OF MC LEAN)

I, <u>Juanita Dagley</u>, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeper of the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TITLE OF THE CITY OFFICE AND OFFICER KNOWN AS "CITY MARSHALL"

That said ordinance was adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy at a regular meeting on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 19<u>90</u>, and that a faithful record of said ordinance has been made in the record books.

Dated this 4th day of June , 19 90 .

City Clerk

(seal)